

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC 03-2203

JAMES E. HITCHCOCK
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

DIRECT APPEAL

ERIC PINKARD
ASSISTANT CCRC-MIDDLE
FLORIDA BAR NO: 651443
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
3801 CORPOREX PARK DRIVE
SUITE 210
TAMPA, FL 33609-1004
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
(813) 740-3544

James L. Driscoll, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 0078840
Assistant CCRC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - MIDDLE
3801 CORPOREX PARK DRIVE
SUITE 210
TAMPA, FL 33619-1136
(813) 740-3544

David R. Gemmer
Florida Bar No. 370541
Assistant CCC

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This is an appeal of the circuit court's denial of Mr. Hitchcock's postconviction motion filed under Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.
.vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.
.8

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING MR. HITCHCOCK'S CLAIMS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. THIS DENIED MR. HITCHCOCK'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. MR. HITCHCOCK PROPERLY SOUGHT A REMEDY FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS THAT OCCURRED DURING HIS 1977 GUILT PHASE BY FILING THE MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF AT ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL 8

ARGUMENT II

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM I OF MR. HITCHCOCK'S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION THUS VIOLATING MR. HITCHCOCK'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 16

ARGUMENT III

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM III OF MR. HITCHCOCK'S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION DENYING HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 21

ARGUMENT IV

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HITCHCOCK'S CLAIMS THAT HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL WAS VIOLATED BECAUSE RESENTENCING COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT AVAILABLE MENTAL MITIGATION EVIDENCE AND IN FAILING TO CONDUCT THE RESENTENCING PROCEDURE IN A REASONABLY PROFESSIONAL MANNER. THIS VIOLATED MR. HITCHCOCK'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	40
<u>ARGUMENT V</u>	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM VII OF MR. HITCHCOCK'S MOTION	60
<u>ARGUMENT VI</u>	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM VIII OF MR. HITCHCOCK'S MOTION CONCERNING THE CALDWELL ERROR THAT OCCURRED VIOLATING THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	61
<u>ARGUMENT VII</u>	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM IX OF MR. HITCHCOCK'S MOTION THUS DENYING MR. HITCHCOCK'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS65
<u>ARGUMENT VIII</u>	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM X OF MR. HITCHCOCK'S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION THUS DENYING HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	75
<u>ARGUMENT IX</u>	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF ON CLAIM XI OF MR. HITCHCOCK'S MOTION THUS DENYING HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	87
<u>ARGUMENT X</u>	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. HITCHCOCK RELIEF ON CLAIM XII OF HIS MOTION THUS DENYING MR. HITCHCOCKS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	91
<u>ARGUMENT XI</u>	
MR. HITCHCOCK IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER <i>RING V.</i> <i>ARIZONA</i> AND <i>APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY</i> AND RAISES THIS ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL TO PRESERVE THIS ISSUE FOR FURTHER REVIEW	95
A.	
The Procedural Bar Does Not Apply to Issues Concerning Mr. Hitchcock's Guilt Phase Trial in 1977	9

B. Under *Ring v. Arizona*, the 1977 Guilt Phase Jury's Determination of Guilt Is Subject to Challenge Because it Provided a Basis for the Most Recent Penalty Advisory Jury to Return a Death Recommendation 11

C. Laches or Similar Argument Cannot Defeat Mr. Hitchcock's Guilt Phase Claims Because the State Caused the Delay in Raising These Claims Through its Continued Violation of Mr. Hitchcock's Rights under the Florida and United States Constitutions 13

D. Other Claims That Raise Questions of Mr. Hitchcock's Guilt Involve Newly Discovered Evidence and Were Not Procedurally Barred 14

E. Conclusion to Argument 16

A. 1977 Counsel Was Ineffective During Investigation Preparation, and Questioning of Witnesses 21

B. The Failure to Seek the Admission of the Similar Fact Evidence about Richard Hitchcock's Sexual Attacks and Choking 29

A. Failure to Present Statutory Mental Mitigators 40

B. Resentencing Counsel Was Ineffective for Failing to Present Available Evidence of Organic Brain Damage 57

CONCLUSION.96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.97

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 413 So.2d 741(Fla.1982);cert denied,459 U.S. 960(1982).1,30	
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S.1168 (1987)	4,9
<i>Hitchcock v. Florida</i> , 502 U.S. 912 (1991),	4
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 432 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1983)	4
<i>Hitchcock v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1215 (1992)	4
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1993)	4
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000)	4,15,64,65
<i>Stephens v.State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028, 1032 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1992)	14,73,85
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 631 So. 2d 859, 861-62 (Fla. 1996)	18,19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20

<i>Haager v. State,</i> 83 Fla. 41, 90 So. 812 (1922)	31
<i>Duckett v. State,</i> 568 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1990)	38
<i>Crump v. State,</i> 622 So.2d 963, 967 (1993)	38
<i>Rose v. State,</i> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	54
<i>Middleton v. Dugger,</i> 849 F.2d 491 (11 th Cir. 1988)	55
<i>Wiggins v. Smith,</i> 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003)	56
<i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2004)	61
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi.</i> (1996 VOL. XIV R. 723-725)	62
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	62,64
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	64
<i>Card v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 613(Fla. 2001)	64

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 299-300 (1973)	74
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 785 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	74
<i>Stokes v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 188, 193 (Fla. 1989)	82
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 Fed 1013, 1014 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	82
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	82
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985)	82
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	82
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972)	83
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685, 691 (Fla. 1990)	84
<i>Peek v. State</i> , 488 So. 2d 52, 53 (Fla. 1986)	85
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , 244 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	92
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 113 S.Ct. 835 (1993)	93

Arizona v. Fulminante,
499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246 (U.S. 1991) 95

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 95,96

King v. Moore,
831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) 95

OTHER AUTHORITY

14TH Amendment, United States Constitution *passim*

5th Amendment, United States Constitution *passim*

6th Amendment, United States Constitution *passim*

8th Amendment, United States Constitution *passim*
